

No. 06-1604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL NESS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

CRAIG D. SINGER
(Counsel of Record)
JOHN E. CLABBY
CHRISTOPHER R. HART
DAVID A. TAYLOR
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “CONCEAL” EXPANDS 18 U.S.C. § 1956 BEYOND CONGRESS’S INTENT AND CREATES UNJUST RESULTS.	3
A. The Money Laundering Statute Is Subject to Expansive Interpretations That Invite Prosecutorial Over-Reliance.	3
B. Many Courts Consistently Have Expanded Specific Terms of 18 U.S.C. § 1956, Encouraging Broad, Unintended, and Unfair Applications of the Statute.	5
C. Expansive Interpretations of § 1956 Have Significant Negative Ramifications for the Criminal Justice System.	10
II. MANY DEFENDANTS WHO SUFFER OVERBROAD APPLICATION OF § 1956 WOULD BE SUBJECT TO PROSECUTION UNDER OTHER CRIMINAL STATUTES IN ANY EVENT.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Akintobi</i> , 159 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Cuellar</i> , 478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 422 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Estacio</i> , 64 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jaimes</i> , 484 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 381 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Haun</i> , 90 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 38 Fed. Appx. 661 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Iacoboni</i> , 363 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Leslie</i> , 103 F.3d 1093 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 77 F.3d 139 (6th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 396 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 946 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Sutera</i> , 933 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Valuck</i> , 286 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Wydermyer</i> , 51 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , No. 06-1005 (cert. granted Apr. 23, 2007)	9
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1960.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 982.....	12
31 U.S.C. § 5313.....	12, 13
31 U.S.C. § 5316.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 5317.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 5324.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 5332.....	13
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(B).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>2007 National Money Laundering Strategy, available at</i> http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/docs/nmls.pdf (last visited September 10, 2007).....	10, 11
Adam K. Weinstein, <i>Prosecuting Attorneys for Money Laundering: A New and Questionable Weapon in the War on Crime</i> , 51 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 369 (Winter 1988).....	3, 4
Ellen S. Podgor, Book Review, <i>Money Laundering and Legal Globalization: Where Does the United States Stand on This Issue?</i> , 5 <i>Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev.</i> 151 (2006).....	5
Eric. J. Gouvin, <i>Are There Any Checks and Balances on the Government's Power to Check Our Balances? The Fate of Financial Privacy in the War on Terrorism</i> , 14 <i>Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 517	11
John K. Villa, <i>Banking Crimes</i> (2001).....	7, 11

- Larry D. Thompson & Elizabeth Barry Johnson, *Money Laundering: Business Beware*, 44 Ala. L. Rev. 703 (1993)..... 5
- Marino-Florentino Cuellar, *Criminal Law: The Tenuous Relationship Between the Fight Against Money Laundering and the Disruption of Criminal Finance*, 93 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 311 (2003)..... *passim*
- Mary McNamara & Edward W. Swanson, *Money Laundering: How Prosecutors Clean up Under 18 U.S.C. Sections 1956 and 1957*, 26 Forum 61 (1999), available at <http://www.smhlegal.com/articles/money%20laund.pdf> (last visited September 10, 2007) 9, 10
- NACDL Money Laundering Task Force, *Proposals to Reform the Federal Money Laundering Statutes* (Aug. 1, 2001), available at http://www.nacdl.org/public.nsf/legislation/CI_01_018?opendocument (last visited September 10, 2007)..... 2
- Norman Abrams & Sara Sun Beal, *Federal Criminal Law & Its Enforcement* (3d ed. 2000)..... 4
- Sally Baghdasarian, Note, *Gatekeepers: How the Broad Application of Anti-Money Laundering Statutes and Strategies May Open an Attorney's Gates to Prosecution*, 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 721 (2003)..... 4
- Scott J. Golde & Winston E. Clavert, *A Practitioner's Guide to the Federal Money Laundering Statutes*, 62 J. Mo. B. 312 (2006) 4
- Teresa A. Adams, Note & Comment, *Tacking on Money Laundering Charges to White Collar Crimes: What Did Congress Intend, and What Are the Courts Doing?*, 17 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 531 (2000) 10
